CITY OF AUBURN HILLS
Regular City Council Meeting

Minutes
AUBURN HILLS
September 9, 2019
CALL TO ORDER: Mayor McDaniel at 7:07 p.m.
LOCATION: City Council Chamber, 1827 N. Squirrel Road, Auburn Hills, Ml 48326
Present: Mayor McDaniel, Council Members Burmeister Kittle, Knight, Moniz and

Verbeke

Absent: Council Member Hammond

Also Present: City Manager Tanghe, City Attorney Beckerleg, Assistant City
Manager Grice, City Clerk Pierce, Fire Chief Taylor, Police Chief BakerFinance
Director Schulz, Deputy Finance Director/Deputy Treasurer Farmer, DPW Director
Melchert, Deputy DPW Director Stahly, Mgr of Municipal Properties Torres, Mgr of
Fleet and Roads Michling, GIS Specialist Bowman, Mgr of Business Development
Carroll, Director of Authorities Skopek, Engineer Juidici, Management Intern Hagge

2 Guests

Workshop Topic:  Presentation of Proposed 2020 Budget

4, APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4a. City Council Workshop Minutes, August 26, 2019

Moved by Verbeke Seconded by Burmeister.
RESOLVED: To approve the City Council Workshop Minutes of August 26 , 2019 as
presented .

VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke
No: None

Resolution No. 19.0 9.121 Motion Carried (6 - 0)

4b. City Council Minutes, August 26, 2019

Moved by Verbeke, Seconded by Moniz.
RESOLVED: To approve the City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of August 26 , 2019
as corrected .

VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke

No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.122 Motion Carried (6 - 0)
5. APPOINTMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS
6. PUBLIC COMMENT
7. CONSENT AGENDA
7a. Board and Commission Minutes

7al. Downtown Development Authority Informational Meeting, August 19, 2019
7a2.  Downtown Development Authority, August 19, 2019

7a3. Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, August 20, 2019

7a4. Election Commission, August 21, 2019

RESOLVED: To receive and file the Board and Commission Minutes.




City Council Meeting September 92019

Page?

7b. Motion - To approve the Winter Operations Agreement between the City of Auburn Hills and the
Road Commission for Oakland County.
RESOLVED: To approve the Winter Operations Agreement between the City of Auburn

Hills and the Road Commission for Oakland County. Services to be reimbursed from the
Road Commission for Oakland County to the City of Auburn Hills in the amount of
$43,522.72 .

Moved by Verbeke, Seconded by Moniz.
RESOLVED: To approve the Consent Agenda Items.
VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke

No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.123 Motion Carried (6 - 0)
8. OLD BUSINESS

8a. Motion i To approve the 2019 Amended Budget.

Ms. Schulz presented theamendments to the 2019 Budget. The original budget was approved in October,

2018 and the amendment provides changes in revenues as well asdecreases in expenditures. Overall the
budget is a net decrease for the City. All departments have looked at their budgets and there are no
expected changes, however if that does take place, the item will be presented to Council for approval.

Moved by Verbeke, Seconded by Kittle.

RESOLVED: To approve the 2019 Amended Budget as attached. (Appendix A)
VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke
No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.124 Motion Carried (6 - 0)
9. NEW BUSINESS
9a. Motion i To authorize the City Manager to approve the Facilities Investment Grade Audit and

Project Proposal Contractwith NORESCO.

Mr. Stahly presented the summary of energy savings performance contracting program, project
background, benefits specific to the city, a proposed schedule, and information re garding the company
NORESCO. The mergy savings performance contracting program is highly regulated through the Federal
Department of Energy and State of Michigan. This program is being looked into due to the high cost i tems
that are in need of repair: HVAC, roofs andother items around the City. He explained that there could be
a cost savings option available. He noted that there is no capital outlay for the facilities and that this should
be looked at if this is not approved.

He explained that when you look at the amount of improvements that need to be made and the potential
for funding, NORESCO could help with this. This program will monitor and evaluate the improvements that
have been made and troubleshoot any other challenges that may arise and make a determination as to
whether the benefit is worth the cost to make the additional savings.

Moved by Moniz, Seconded by Burmeister.
RESOLVED: To authorize the City Manager to approve a Facilities Investment Grade
Audit and Project Proposal Contract with NORESCO pending review of the contract by
the City Attorney and finding it satisfactory from legal standpoint.
VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke
No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.125 Motion Carried (6 - 0)



City Council Meeting September 92019
Page3

9b. Motion i To approve the replacement of a rooftop heating, ventilation, and air conditioning unit at
the Public Safety Building and a 50 ton chiller at the Auburn Hills Public Library.

Mr. Torres presented the need to replace the rooftop unit of the Public Safety Builing which controls the
temperatures in various areas of the building. The old unit had a compressor failure and contains R-22 to
cool the unit and that product is being outlawed effective January 1, 2020. He also shared the need to
replace the chiller at the Library. This unit has not been functioning since July, 2019. It is on the
replacement schedule and is 24 years old. It was explained that this is not a negotiation with K&S venture
for ongoing maintenance but rather the immediate replacement of 2 units that have failed.

Moved by Moniz, Seconded by Verbeke.
RESOLVED: To approve the purchase of a 25 ton Daiken rooftop HVAC unit for the
Public Safety Building and a 50 ton Trane chiller for the Auburn Hills Public Library to
K&S Ventures, Inc. with funding available in G/L 101 -265-933.000 Equipment
Maintenance.

VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke

No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.126 Motion Ca rried (6 - 0)
9c. Motion - To approve the Scope of Engineering Services Associated with the Auburn Road

Rehabilitation and Water Main Replacement.

Mr. Michling presented the project that will provide a four inch overlay on Auburn Rd. and repair of
deteriorated curbs and gutter replacement. This project will also add a pedestrian ramp upgrade as well
as a new water main. This projectis projected to be completed in 2020. Council asked how OHM estimates
the cost of project repairs. It was explaine d that OHM has a list of projects that need to be completed.
They will estimate the hours needed to complete the project and the staff assigned to the task.

Moved by Verbeke, Seconded by Burmeister.
RESOLVED: To approve the OHM Advisors scope of engineering services for the Auburn
Road rehabilitation and water main replacement in the not to exceed amount of
$275,000.00 and the material testing estimate of $15,000.00 to G2. Services provided
will be paid proportionately with budgeted funds in the amount of $140,000.00 from
roads account #202 -452-973.000 AUBURNROADXX and $150,000.00 from the water
account #592 -536 -977.001 AUBURNROADXX.

VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke

No: None
Resolution No. 19.0 9.127 Motion Carried (6 - 0)
9d. Motion T To authorize the implementation of the recommendations necessary to receive

Redevelopment Ready Communities Certification.

Ms. Carroll presented the resolution regarding the implementation of recommendations for a
Redevelopment Ready Communities Certification. It was stated by Council that the City is already looking
at areas that are deficient and taking care of the problems. Ms. Carroll clarified that by receiving this
certification the City is able to receive funding of certain grants. She stated that without being engaged in
the program the City is not eligible for certain grants.

Moved by Kittle, Seconded by Moniz.
RESOLVED: To approve the resolution authorizing the implementation of the
recommendations necessary to receive Redevelopment Ready Communities (RRC)
Certification from the Michigan Economic Development Corporation. (Appendix B)
VOTE: Yes: Burmeister, Kittle, Knight, McDaniel, Moniz, Verbeke

No: None



City Council Meeting September 92019
Paged

Resolution No. 19.0 9.128 Motion Carried (6 - 0)

10. COMMENTS AND MOTIONS FROM COUNCIL

Mr. Knight i Stated that he greatly appreciates the striping downtown. He also provided a short report on
the progress on South Squirrel Rd. Mr. Knight questioned the trucks in the downtown area. Chief Baker
stated that officers are watching for this type of traffic in the downtown area.

Mr. Kittle T Thanked DPW for the time they took to clean up the barrels and barriers at University, Walton
and Squirrel Rds.

Mr. Moniz i Shared that he appreciated the quick response DPW took with an issue on Opdyke Rd. He
then asked about the railroad tracks on Joslyn Rd. Mr. Melchert explained that GM was not ready to
abandon the tracks yet.

Mr. Burmeister i Questioned the amount of weeds in the parking lot on the Phillips lot. Mr. Cohen stated
that he will have Code Enforcement look into it. Mr. Burmeister also stated that there seems to be a lot of
tree work being done near t he bridge by Pontiac. Mr. Juidici stated that MDOT is beginning the prep/staging
work for the beam replacements.

Mayor McDanieli Stated that he was happy to see the progress of the striping downtown with the reflective
prisms in it. Mr. Juidici stated that t ree material is in for th e planters downtown and the irri gation will be
finished by the end of September. Mr. Juidici explained that the median on North Squirrel, north of Auburn
Rd will be completed soon.

11. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT
12. CITY MANAGE R REPORT

Mr. Tanghe T Shared that the Chamber of Commerce hosted a delegation from India. The City is honored
to have their presence here, as well as Mahindra and a representative from Oakland County.

ADJOURNMENT
Hearing no objections, the Mayor adjourned the meeting at 8:00PM.

Kevin R. McDaniel, Mayor Laura M. Pierce, City Clerk



City Council Meeting September 92019

Pageb

APPENDIX A

CITY OF AUBURN HILLS 2019 BUDGET AMENDMENTS SUMMARIZED BY FUND

(NOTE: COMPONENT UNIT FUND S ARE APPROVED BY INDEPENDENT BOARDS AND RECEIVED BY CITY COUNCIL)

: REVENUES EXPENDITURES
2019 ORIGINAL 2019 AMENDED | | 2019 ORIGINAL 2019 AMENDED
FUND DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
101 GENERAL $ 27,964,539 $ 29,814,033 | |$ 33,313,465 $ 31,581,658 JApprove by Department
202 MAJOR ROADS 6,631,910 4,031,537 6,560,203 4,013,991
203  LOCALROADS 1,525,106 1,472,776 1,488,753 1,453,774
204  METROACT 76,645 78,240 175,296 187,800
225  RETIREE HEALTH CARE 3,162,167 2,950,070 2,968,205 2,960,836
228 WAYNE DISPOSAL 198,631 253,700 185,219 247,200
242 TREE ORDINANCE 2,890 213,600 10,560 91,135
244  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 0 0 300 300
264  FEDERAL DRUG FORFEITURE 0 40,000 0 32,016
265  STATE DRUG FORFEITURE 4,000 4,996 8,500 8,500
273  CDBG 70,968 70,968 70,240 70,240
350  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEBT SERVICE 561,975 561,975 561,975 561,975
401  CAPITAL PROJECTS 0 12,100 0 249,312
584  FIELDSTONE GOLF 1,481,440 1,462,840 1,479,631 1,440,533
592  SEWER/WATER 20,097,297 20,395,343 16,889,261 | 16,775,812 |*NOTE THIS CHANGE FROM PACKET*
661  FLEET 2,431,872 2,883,484 1,718,002 1,802,230 |
82  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DEBT SERVICE 187,769 199,412 204,875 204,875
Total Before Component Units| $ 64,397,209 $ 64,445,074 | | $ 65,634,485 S 61,682,287
248 DDA 284,793 344,312 205,397 233,621 |APPROVED BY DDA BOARD
251  TIFAA 1,063,334 1,239,840 1,208,689 2,730,658
252 TIFAB 1,327,021 1,628,434 1,094,537 1,257,146 |TOBE APPROVED BY TIFA BOARD 8.10.19
253 TIFAD 370,596 880,733 312,835 382,407
256  BROWNFIELD AUTHORITY 181,528 349,469 220,156 713,542 |APPROVED BY BROWNFIELD BOARD
Component Units Total| $ 3,227,272 $ 4,442,788 | $ 3,041,614 $ 5,317,374
GRANDTOTAL $ 67,624,481 $ 68,887,862 $ 68676099 $ 66,999,661
0:\AlIN2020 budget folder\2019 amendment notes\19.Amendments2 for CC
NET APPROPRIATIONS [Revenues less Expenses) BY FUND
2019 ORIGINAL 2019 AMENDED NET (INCREASE) DECREASE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BUDGET BUDGET OF APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL S (5,348926)] [ (1,767,625) |$ 3,581,301
MAIOR ROADS 71,707 17,546 {54,161)
LOCAL ROADS 36,353 19,002 {17,351)
METRO ACT {98,651} {108,560) {10,909),
WAYNE DISPOSAL 13,412 6,500 {6,912))
TREE ORDINANCE (7,670) 122,465 130,135
CDBG 728) 728 0
FED DRUG FORFEITURE 0 7,984 7,984
STATE DRUG FORFEITURE {4,500) (3,504) 9%
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0
CAPITAL PROJECTS 0 (237,212) (237,212)
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DEBT SERVICE {17,106) (5,463) 11,642
S (5,354,653)] |$ (1,949,139)] |$ 3,405,514
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FIELDSTONE GOLF S 1,809 I8 22,307 IS 20,498
SEWER/WATER 3,208,036 |#] | 3,619,531 | 411,495
S 3,209,845 | |$ 3,641,838 | [$ 431,993
INTERN AL SERVICE FUNDS
FLEET S 713,870 | | 1,081,154 |$ 367,284
RETIREE HEALTH CARE 193,962 {10,766) {204,728)
S 907,832 | |$ 1,070,388 | [$ 162,556
Total Before Component Units (1,236,976) 2,763,087 4,000,063
COMPONENT UNIT FUNDS
DDA S 79396 | 8 110,691 | 15 31,295
BROWNFIELD AUTHORITY {38,628) {364,073) {325,445)
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT {300)) {300) 0
TIFAA {145,355) {1,490,818) {1,345,463)
TIFAB 232,434 371,288 138,804
TIFAD 57,761 498,326 440,565
Component Unit Total B 185,358 B (874,886) $ (1,060,244)
Grand Total $ (1,051,618) $ 1,888,201 $ 2,939,819

0\AIN2020 budget folder\2019 amendment notes\19.Amendments2 for CC




City Council Meeting September 92019

Page6
2019 General Fund Amendments -APPROVED AT DEPARTMENT LEVEL
2019 2019 INCREASE/
ORIGINAL PROJECTED (DECREASE)
DEPT  DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTIVITY Revenue
000 GENERAL CITY $10,222,146 S 11,662,653 $ 1,440,507 Increase PPT reimbursement $192K, interest revenue $598K,
interfund/admin charges $198K, and sale of fixed assets $303K
266 PARKS/GROUNDS S 199,600 $ - $ (199,600) Remove DNR Trust Fund Grant for Kayak Point
301 POLICE - PATROL $ 160,233 $ 186,129 S 25896 Increase police OT reimbursement $72K; Removed reimbursed
expenses for Oakland Net $44K (in Federal Drug Forfeiture)
305 POLICE ADMINISTRATION $10,574,984 10,295128 $ (279,856) Decrease PPT reimbursement projection $470K; Increase in police
fines $229K
336 FIRE DEPARTMENT S 4,406,928 S 4,369,148 S (37,780) Decrease PPT reimbursement $46K
fi 4 i bi I
330 FIRE - SUPPRESSION S 800,400 S 819216 $ 18,816 lncr(::ase Safer(.irant unds $113K; Decrease in ambulatory/medical
services collection $100K
445 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT S 3,827 S 303,427 S 300,000 Reflect $300K in Galloway Wetland Grant
635 SENIOR CITIZENS $ 115500 $ 97,660 $  (17,340) Decrease senior travel $10K; Moved farebox revenues to SMART
$5,500
636 SMART GRANT s 45,991 58,028 $ 12,037 Increase State funds $5,500; Farebox revenues $6,500 moved from
Seniorsto SMART departments funds
720 BUILDING SERVICES S 1,155,500 $ 1,751,600 S 596,100 Increase fees$115K and permits $475K due to development
751  RECREATION S 189,700 S 188,684 S  (1,016)
892 PENSION BOARD 90,130 82,360 7,770
3 ! 3 ! 3 7, J Reduction in amount required to reimburse City funds from trust
TOTALS $27,964,539 $ 29,814,033 $ 1,849,494 Net Amendments INCREASING Revenue

0:\AlI\2020 budget folder\2019 amendment notes\19.Amendments2 for CC

2019 General Fund Amendments -APPROVED AT DEPARTMENT LEVEL

2019 2019 (INCREASE)/
ORIGINAL PROJECTED DECREASE
DEPT  DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTIVITY EXPENSE
101 CITY COUNCIL S 138,490 S 146,477 S {7,987) Net change due to computer/tablet replacements of $16K
172 CITY MANAGER S 941,401 S 953,781 S  (12,380) Netchange due to increasesin allocation RX costs
215 CLERK S 400,025 S 348,056 S 51,969 $53K Decrease in document management software projection
253 TREASURER/FINANCE S 728261 S 654,324 S 73,937 $65K decrease in wages/benefits due to PY staff changes
$22K adjustment in consultant services, $12K adjustmentin
257  ASSESSOR S 618,293 S 571,141 $ 47,152 .
computer services
261 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION $ 2,846,825 $ 3365711 S (518,886) $500K a-d?lmonal transfer for pension and increase RHC from $750K
to $1 Million
265 FACILITIES $ 2034705 $ 2071140 $  (36,435) Netincrease due primarily to adjustmentin equipment maintenance
U U ' $69,369 and reduced wage s/benefits of $23K
266 PARKS/GROUNDS S 1,589,952 $ 1,709,823 S {119,871) z §
Increase equipment fleet rental $114K adjusted for new MDOT rates
15K d i I devel t and health and well
270 HUMAN RESOURCES S 292,502 $ F6EaT & Aseis. Tiokdeceaseinemployeedevelopmentand healthiand wellness
inititatives
301 POLICE - PATROL S 6,928,469 S 722,433 S (292,964) $312K- Increase in pension defined benefit due to reallocation of ARC
to actives
305 POLICE ADMINISTRATION $ 1,582,890 % 1,553,993 $ 28,897 $24K decrease in wage/benefit due to a reclassification of EE
department to 301
9,400 added f tion testi ind imarily due t
336 FIRE DEPARTMENT S 478,868 S 505,756 S  (26,888) s ' & . e for promotion testing]remainder primarily due 1o
revised dispatch agreement
339 FIRE - SUPPRESSION $ 3,485,481 S 3,550,452 S  (64,971)

Increase Fleet Rental interfund charges for recent newer vehicles

0:\AII\2020 budget folder\2019 amendment notes\19.Amendments2 for CC




City Council Meeting September 92019
Page7



